c
SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
for particular announcements and/or title areas may depend
upon the applicant's residency as indicated on the application.
(d) When a promotional examination is announced, an
open competitive examination may also be announced.
Amended by R.1989 d.569, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1766(a), 21 N.J.R. 3448(b ).
In (b)2i: added text, "Former Municipal Police Officers ... the closing
date."
Amended by R.1997 d.482, effective November 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3385(a), 29 N.J.R. 4864(b ).
Inserted new (c); and recodified (c) as (d).
Amended by R.1998 d.291, effective June 1, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 890(a), 30 N.J.R. 1975(a).
In (b )2, inserted references to State troopers, sheriffs officers,
sheriffs deputies and County Municipal police Officers in i, added a
new ii and recodified former ii as iii.

used in the local jurisdiction;
3. All related noncompetitive titles; or
4. Any competitive title.
(d) The title scopes described in (a)2, 3 and (c)2 through 4
above or any combination of such scopes may be used when a
wider title scope is appropriate or the appointing authority
provisionally promotes an employee who does not have
permanent status in the next lower in-series title of the title
series established by the Department of Personnel.
(e) In extraordinary circumstances, the Commissioner may
set another appropriate title scope.
(f) The local jurisdiction may be required to provide the
Department of Personnel with copies of ordinances, tables of
organization or other evidence of the jurisdiction's use of
titles.
Amended by R.1990 d.554, effective November 19, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2628(a), 22 N.J.R. 3482(a).
Conforms the requirements for local with those in State service.
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Revised (d) 1 and 2.
Amended by R.2003 d.395, effective October 6, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2389(a), 35 N.J.R. 47ll(c).

municipality or a frre district not operating under Title
11A, New Jersey Statutes, satisfactorily completed a
comparable, documented probationary period;
4. In the case of service as a civilian Federal firefighter,
satisfactorily completed such frrefighter training as is
required for employment as a civilian Federal firefighter;
5. Except in the case of civilian Federal frrefighters, for
reasons of economy, efficiency or other related reasons,
was laid off, or demoted from a frrefighter title to a non­
frrefighter title, within 36 months prior to the appointment
permitted in (b) above; and
6. As a consequence of the closure of a Federal military
installation in New Jersey, been terminated as a civilian
Federal firefighter within 48 months prior to the
appointment permitted in (b) above.
New Rule, R.1996 d.471, effective October 7, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3208(a), 28 N.J.R. 4423(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.519, effective November 2, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 2327(a), 30 N.J.R. 3938(a).
Rewrote (b).